










STEP 31:  HANGING THE SWINGS
1:  CLIP EACH OF THE SPRING CLIPS ONTO THE IRON DUCTILE SWING HANGERS, THEN CLIP ONTO THE SWING 
CHAINS.

2:  USE THE CLIPS TO ADJUST THE HEIGHT OF THE SWING BY CLIPPING ON HIGHER OR LOWER LINKS.

3:  COUNT BACK THE SAME NUMBER OF LINKS ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE TO ENSURE THAT THE SWING IS LEVEL, AND 
ADJUST TO FIT YOUR NEEDS.

IRON DUCTILE

SPRING CLIP



STEP 32:  TARP
1:  LAY TARP ACROSS TARP BOARDS, MAKE SURE HEM SIDE IS DOWN.

2:  CENTER TARP ON BOARDS AND BEGIN WITH THE FRONT RIGHT SIDE CORNER PLACE ONE 1
1
4" PANHEAD SCREW 

INTO THE GROMMET.

3:  PULL THE TARP TIGHT AND SCREW IN THE LEFT FRONT SIDE CORNER.

4:  NOW THE NEXT RIGHT SIDE GROMMET WILL RECEIVE A SCREW, THEN THE SAME GROMMET ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE 
(LEFT SIDE).

5:  ESSENTIALLY, WHAT YOU ARE DOING IS ALTERNATING FROM SIDE TO SIDE, FROM THE FRONT OF THE FORT 
MOVING BACK, TO KEEP THE TARP TIGHT AND WRINKLE-FREE.



STEP 33:  SAFETY BOARD
1:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 47

1
2" SAFETY BOARD ACROSS THE FRONT CORNER AND CENTER POSTS.

2:  SECURE THE SAFETY BOARD TO THE CORNER POSTS WITH 4
1
2" HEX BOLTS AND 

5
16" WASHERS.

3:  USE A 2
1
2" WOOD SCREW TO FASTEN THE SAFETY BOARD TO THE FRONT CENTER POST.

 WOOD SCREW

5
16

1

" WASHER

BOLT
" HEX2

2
1"
2

4

2 X 4 X 47
1
2"

SAFETY BOARD



STEP 34:  CENTER STRINGERS
1:  PLACE THE 2 X 4 X 47" CENTER STRINGERS UNDERNEATH THE DECK AND ROCK WALL BOARDS. 

2:  FASTEN THE CENTER STRINGERS TO THE DECK AND ROCK WALL BOARDS FROM THE OUTSIDE WITH 2" WOOD 
SCREWS.  ONE SCREW PER BOARD.

NOTE:  THE CENTER STRINGERS WILL MOUNT PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE DECK AND ROCK WALL 
BOARDS.  DECK STRINGER IS ON CENTER.  ROCK WALL STRINGER WILL START AT THE TOP OF THE ROCK WALL 
BOARDS, ON CENTER. 

UNDERNEATH FORT

2 X 4 X 47"
CENTER STRINGER

VIEW SHOWN IS FOR 
LOCATION REFERENCE.  THE 2" 
WOOD SCREWS WILL BE 
DRIVEN FROM THE OPPOSITE 
SIDE; THROUGH THE DECK 
AND ROCK WALL BOARDS.



STEP 35:  CLIMBING ROPE
1:  THREAD ONE END OF THE ROPE THROUGH THE HOLE ABOVE THE ROCK WALL.  TIE A SECURE KNOT ON THE INSIDE 
OF THE TOP PANEL BOARD.

2:  THREAD THE OTHER END OF THE ROPE THROUGH THE HOLE IN THE BOTTOM ROCK WALL BOARD.  PULL THE ROPE 
TIGHT AND TIE A SECURE KNOT BEHIND THE BOTTOM ROCK WALL BOARD.

TIE KNOT BEHIND THIS HOLE

TIE KNOT BEHIND THIS HOLE



STEP 36:  FLAG KITS
INSTALL THE FLAG KITS ON THE UNIT.  THE RECOMMENDED AREA FOR INSTALLATION IS ON THE 
CORNER POSTS AT THE FRONT OF THE UNIT.



1:  PLACE THE STEERING WHEEL INSERT INSIDE THE STEERING WHEEL.

2:  USE THE HARDWARE INCLUDED WITH THE STEERING WHEEL TO MOUNT THE STEERING WHEEL 
TO THE SWING BEAM.  DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN THE LAG SCREW INTO THE STEERING WHEEL, OR 
IT WILL NOT TURN.

3:  PLACE THE STEERING WHEEL CAP OVER THE CENTER OF THE STEERING WHEEL.

STEP 37:  STEERING WHEEL

INSERT
STEERING WHEEL

CAP
STEERING WHEEL

STEERING WHEEL

INCLUDED
HARDWARE



1:  PLACE ONE OF THE ROUND TELESCOPE BRACKETS ON THE TRAP ARM, CENTERED ABOVE THE 
ROCK WALL OPENING, AND FASTEN WITH THE HARDWARE PROVIDED.

2:  PLACE THE TELESCOPE ASSEMBLY INSIDE THE OPENING OF THE BRACKET.

3:  PLACE THE OTHER ROUND TELESCOPE BRACKET ON THE OPPOSIDE SIDE OF THE ROUND 
TELESCOPE BRACKET INSTALLED IN STEP 1.  ATTACH WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE.

STEP 38:  TELESCOPE

TELESCOPE
ASSEMBLY

PROVIDED
SCREWS

ROUND TELESCOPE
BRACKET



1:  PLACE THE SAFETY HANDLES AT THE DESIRED HEIGHT ABOVE THE LADDER OPENING ON THE 
FRONT RIGHT CORNER POST AND THE FRONT CENTER POST.

2:  ATTACH WITH 1-1/4" PAN HEAD SCREWS.

STEP 39:  SAFETY HANDLES

SAFETY HANDLE

1-1/4" PAN
HEAD SCREW



1:  DRIVE THE GROUND STAKES INTO THE GROUND SO THAT APPROXIMATELY 4" OF THE 
GROUND STAKE IS ABOVE GROUND.

2:  USE 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE GROUND STAKES TO THE 
SWING LEGS.

3:  ON THE CORNER POSTS ON THE ROCK WALL SIDE OF THE FORT, DRIVE THE GROUND STAKES 
INTO THE GROUND TO A DISTANCE THAT WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE HEX BOLTS THAT ARE 
INSTALLED IN THE SANDBOX BOARDS.  THE GROUND STAKES WILL BE ON THE INSIDE OF THE 
SANDBOX ON THE CORNER POSTS.

4:  USE 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16" WASHERS TO ATTACH THE GROUND STAKES TO THE 
CORNER POSTS.

STEP 40:  GROUND STAKES

5/16" WASHER
5/16 X 3-1/2"

5/16" WASHER

GROUND STAKE

5/16 X 3-1/2"

LAG SCREW

LAG SCREW

GROUND STAKE

GROUND STAKE
5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREW
5/16" WASHER
ON THE INSIDE OF THIS
CORNER POST (PARTIALLY
OBSTRUCTED FROM VIEW)



WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD – OUTING 3 
 

Go to www.gorillaplaysets.com/category-s/112.htm to fill out our online registration and save a stamp!  
If you do not have internet access, fill out this form and return it to us to complete your registration. 
 

Name:   ________________________________________________________ 

Address:   ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 

Email:   ________________________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase:  ________________________________________________________ 

Place of Purchase: ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 
 

Please, check the boxes below. 
 

Your age? 
� 18-25     � 26-30     � 31-35     � 36-40     � 41-45     � 46-50     � 51-55     � 56-60     

� 61-65     � 66+ 
 

How old are your children? 
� 2-3     � 4-5     � 6-7     � 8+       
 

How would you rate the quality of our product? 
� Excellent      � Above average     � Average     � Below average     � Poor   
 

Would you recommend this product? 
� Yes     � No      
 

Comments: 
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________ 
 
Thank you for registering with gorilla playsets™! The information you provided will be 
kept confidential and will ONLY be used to better serve our customers. Remove this page 
from the manual and mail to the address below. 
 
Thank you from everyone here at gorilla playsets™!   
 
 

Mail to:       or fax: 
Gorilla Playsets       (678) 880-3329 
190 Etowah Industrial Court 
Canton, GA 30114 




